

LENAH RUN FROGGERS

Team Fees

The Froggers Swim Team is a 501 c(3) non-profit organization exclusively devoted to the promotion of swimming enjoyment for residents of the Dulles South area. Registration for the 2020 season is open to Lenah Run residents as well as to non-residents, based on a percentage agreed upon prior to the start of the season with the Lenah Run HOA. As stated in our Articles of Incorporation, the following are important to note regarding our membership and fee structure:

- Membership on the Froggers shall be allowed without regard to race, color, creed, religion or national origin, under such rules and regulations as may be outlined in the guidelines of this swim team to any individual who subscribes to the objectives and the basic policies.
- Membership is allowed only on the condition that the individual is a bona fide "swimmer" i.e., can swim one length of the pool unassisted and comfortable putting their face in the water.
- The Froggers shall register its summer swim team members in the spring, prior to the summer season (June-July). The Board of Directors will set up registration dates.

Fee Structure as follows:

Resident Tadpole	\rightarrow	\$165 per swimmer
Non-resident Tadpole	\rightarrow	\$190 per swimmer
Resident Frogger	\rightarrow	\$180 per swimmer
Non-resident Frogger	\rightarrow	\$215 per swimmer
Early Discount	\rightarrow	\$10 off per swimmer (fees received before 3/31/20)
Multi-Athlete Discount	\rightarrow	\$15 off per swimmer for 3+ swimmers (applied only for 3 rd swimmer and above)
Late Fee	\rightarrow	\$25 per family (fees received on or after 5/1/20)
Spirit Pack - Female	\rightarrow	\$50 per swimmer (suit, cap)
Spirit Pack – Male, brief	\rightarrow	\$30 per swimmer (brief suit)
Spirit Pack – Male, jammer	\rightarrow	\$35 per swimmer (jammer suit)

Final placement - Froggers vs Tadpoles - will be made after tryouts. Fees can be adjusted for no penalty if anything changes as a result.

Spirit pack will be required for all NEW swimmers as part of registration. Swim caps will be required for ALL female swimmers, if male swimmers wish to wear a cap they will be available for sale outside spirit pack. Registration fees cover costs for insurance, league fees, team t-shirt, coach salaries, awards (ribbons and end of season trophies), usage of Team Unify, and social events.

The registration process is online for both new and returning members. Once you register on this system, you will use the same account throughout the season to sign your child up for swim meets, sign up for jobs, see your child's times, maintain your account information, and more.

Please note that for insurance liability reasons, **non-resident swimmers** who are accepted on the team will be allowed to use the Lenah Run neighborhood pool during practices and swim team events ONLY. This access is not extended to other family members and will be strictly enforced.

Refund policy as follows:

- A full refund will be given if notice is received on or before 4/30/20, minus a \$50 processing fee.
- A 50% refund will be given if notice is received after 4/30/20 and before 5/25/20 minus a \$50 processing fee.
- A full refund will be given if your swimmer does not pass the tryout portion, minus a \$50 processing fee and tryouts must occur before time trials.
- After time trials no refunds will be issued for those withdrawing from the summer program for any reason.